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Hydro's 
Autumn Golf 
Tour to 
Forsbacka

Friday 18th to Sunday 20th

September 2015

Tour Coordinator Martin Huse / Mikkel Storm
+47 480 59 536   martin.huse@hydro.com

Revision 02  - 16th September
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Forsbacka Golfklubb  (+46 532 616 90)

662 23 Åmål, Sverige

Friday 18th September

• Room check-in, circa mid afternoon 

• 18:20 Cocktail / aperitif (accommodation building, 2nd floor )

• 19:00 Dinner (main dinning room 2nd floor )

Saturday 19th September

• 09:00 Tee off, shot-gun start all flights (individual stableford)

• 14:30 (circa) Competition “Chipping” (3 golf balls plus one club required, ca. 30 meters)

• 15:15 (circa) Competition “Putting” (starts after “Chipping” competition finished)

• 19:00 Dinner (main dinning room 2nd floor )
Results & prizes from first days play including “Chipping & Putting”

Sunday 20th September

• 09:00 Tee off, first flight (Texas scramble)

• 14:45 (circa) Results & prizes from second days play (after last flight is finished)

• Room check out:  payment of individuals costs (wine, beer, lunch etc.) 
The cost of lunch and drinks are not part of the tournament fee and can be purchased individually.

Program
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Competitions

Saturday

• Individual stableford in 3 classes (normal HCP with adjustment for course slope)

• Worst score (stableford)

• Nearest the pin [hole 8] all 

• Longest drive [hole 11] men and ladies individual competition

• “Putting” competition 

• “Chipping” competition 

Sunday

• Team competition (Texas scramble); teams of 3 and 4 persons (Team HCP)

• Nearest the pin [hole 8] all 

• Longest drive [hole 11], men and ladies individual competition
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Start list - Saturday “Stableford” competition

Tournament HCP’s

• HCP’s used are those registered in 

Golfbox Wednesday 16th 

September (12:00) 

Green Card players 

• Green Card players with a HCP higher 

than 36 shall be allocated a maximum 

HCP of 36.0 for the tournament.

Stableford competition

• Decimal HCP’s adjusted 

for course slope.

Flight Day 1 Class Hcp Playing 

HCP

First Name Last Name Club Member 

No.

F M Total

09:00 Hole 2 I 18.5 22 Dag Kvikstad 8-3246 1 1

II 29.5 36 Nicole Marshall Trangsrud 8-948 1 1

III 36.0 43 Nils Warsted 308-884 1 1

09:00 Hole 10 I 19.0 23 Frank Lillelien 520430-044 1 1

II 21.1 26 Ellen M. Stien 50-11289 1 1

24.6 29 Terje Julsrud 42-27280 1 1

III 34.2 41 Grete Hjetland 44-8177 1 1

09:00 Hole 11 I 20.6 25 Stein Sollid 32-806 1 1

II 21.4 26 Mikkel Heiberg Storm 308-588 1 1

III 34.7 42 Jenny Paaske Sevaldson 77-679 1 1

36.0 43 Ann Tove Thomassen 8-1811 1 1

09:00 Hole 12 I 12.5 15 Asbjørn Bjørnetun 130-717 1 1

II 23.9 29 Einar Bade 50-11230 1 1

25.5 31 Ann-Marie Kjos 32-2028 1 1

III 36.0 43 Grethe Helmersen 101-1185 1 1

09:00 Hole 13 I 18.4 22 Odd Vorren 44-7806 1 1

II 25.9 32 Hedda Kristine Sponland 308-1639 1 1

III 31.1 37 Trond Trangsrud 8-2780 1 1

36.0 43 Kjetil Johansen 359-460 1 1

09:00 Hole 18 I 14.0 17 Martin Huse 57-485 1 1

II 23.7 28 Sverre Erik Atlar 14-21190 1 1

III 33.5 41 Kari Sommerfeldt 199-5149 1 1

Total 9 13 22
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Course layout / shot gun start holes, Saturday
(allow an extra 15-20 minutes to get to starting holes)

1

Club house

2

18

12

13

11

10
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Start list - Sunday “Texas scramble” competition

Tournament HCP’s

• Team Stableford.

See separate sheet for Team HCP.

Flight Day 2 First Name Last Name Club Member 

No.

F M Total

09:00 Martin Huse 57-485 1 1

Terje Julsrud 42-27280 1 1

Ann Tove Thomassen 8-1811 1 1

09:08 Asbjørn Bjørnetun 130-717 1 1

Sverre Erik Atlar 14-21190 1 1

Grethe Helmersen 101-1185 1 1

09:17 Odd Vorren 44-7806 1 1

Einar Bade 50-11230 1 1

Hedda Kristine Sponland 308-1639 1 1

Nils Warsted 308-884 1 1

09:25 Frank Lillelien 520430-044 1 1

Mikkel Heiberg Storm 308-588 1 1

Grete Hjetland 44-8177 1 1

Jenny Paaske Sevaldson 77-679 1 1

09:34 Dag Kvikstad 8-3246 1 1

Ellen M. Stien 50-11289 1 1

Nicole Marshall Trangsrud 8-948 1 1

Kjetil Johansen 359-460 1 1

09:42 Stein Sollid 32-806 1 1

Ann-Marie Kjos 32-2028 1 1

Trond Trangsrud 8-2780 1 1

Kari Sommerfeldt 199-5149 1 1

Total 9 13 22
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Tournament HCP’s

• HCP’s used are those registered 

in Golfbox Wednesday 16th 

September (12:00)

Green Card players 

• Green Card players (with a HCP 

higher than 36) shall be allocated 

a maximum HCP of 36.0 for the 

tournament.

Stableford competiton

• Decimal HCP’s adjusted for course 

slope.

Saturday - Class allocation individual stableford

• Competition in 3 classes according to HCP.

Class Hcp First Name Last Name F M

I 12.5 Asbjørn Bjørnetun 1

14.0 Martin Huse 1

18.4 Odd Vorren 1

18.5 Dag Kvikstad 1

19.0 Frank Lillelien 1

20.6 Stein Sollid 1

I Total 6

II 21.1 Ellen M. Stien 1

21.4 Mikkel Heiberg Storm 1

23.7 Sverre Erik Atlar 1

23.9 Einar Bade 1

24.6 Terje Julsrud 1

25.5 Ann-Marie Kjos 1

25.9 Hedda Kristine Sponland 1

29.5 Nicole Marshall Trangsrud 1

II Total 4 4

III 31.1 Trond Trangsrud 1

33.5 Kari Sommerfeldt 1

34.2 Grete Hjetland 1

34.7 Jenny Paaske Sevaldson 1

36.0 Ann Tove Thomassen 1

Kjetil Johansen 1

Nils Warsted 1

Grethe Helmersen 1

III Total 5 3

Total 9 13
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Sunday - Texas scramble teams & Team HCP

HCPs

• All Teams shall receive a Team HCP; however in the event of a tie then the calculated “Avg. Team HCP” shall be used

• Team HCP’s take into consideration the course slope

• Green Card players (with a HCP higher than 36) shall be allocated a maximum HCP of 36.0 for the tournament.

Flight Slope HCP HCP Team members Club Flight Slope HCP HCP Team members Club

TEAM:  MARTIN 29.7          24.9§     Avg. Team HCP TEAM:  ASBJØRN 28.7          24.1§     Avg. Team HCP

17.0           14.0        Martin Huse 57-485 M 15.0           12.5        Asbjørn Bjørnetun 130-717 M

Tee time 29.0           24.6        Terje Julsrud 42-27280 M Tee time 28.0           23.7        Sverre Erik Atlar 14-21190 M

09:00 43.0           36.0        Ann Tove Thomassen 8-1811 F 09:08 43.0           36.0        Grethe Helmersen 101-1185 F

Team HCP: 20 89.0          74.6        3                    Persons Team HCP: 19 86.0          72.2        3                    Persons

TEAM:  ODD 31.5          26.1§     Avg. Team HCP TEAM:  FRANK 33.0          27.3§     Avg. Team HCP

22.0           18.4        Odd Vorren 44-7806 M 23.0           19.0        Frank Lillelien 520430-044 M

Tee time 29.0           23.9        Einar Bade 50-11230 M Tee time 26.0           21.4        Mikkel Heiberg Storm 308-588 M

09:17 32.0           25.9        Hedda Kristine Sponland 308-1639 F 09:25 41.0           34.2        Grete Hjetland 44-8177 F

43.0           36.0        Nils Warsted 308-884 M 42.0           34.7        Jenny Paaske Sevaldson 77-679 F

Team HCP: 21 126.0       104.2     4                    Persons Team HCP: 22 132.0       109.3     4                    Persons

TEAM:  DAG 31.8          26.3§     Avg. Team HCP TEAM:  STEIN 33.5          27.7§     Avg. Team HCP

22.0           18.5        Dag Kvikstad 8-3246 M 25.0           20.6        Stein Sollid 32-806 M

Tee time 26.0           21.1        Ellen M. Stien 50-11289 F Tee time 31.0           25.5        Ann-Marie Kjos 32-2028 F

09:34 36.0           29.5        Nicole Marshall Trangsrud 8-948 F 09:42 37.0           31.1        Trond Trangsrud 8-2780 M

43.0           36.0        Kjetil Johansen 359-460 M 41.0           33.5        Kari Sommerfeldt 199-5149 F

Team HCP: 21 127.0       105.1     4                    Persons Team HCP: 22 134.0       110.7     4                    Persons
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Rules and etiquette

Rules

1. Normal rules of golf apply

2. HCP registered in “Golfbox” on Wednesday 16th September (12:00) shall be used for both Saturday and Sunday

(i.e. no adjustments will be made after this date)

3. Laser range finders and GPS systems may be used

4. Longest drive; is the first ball played from the tee box and must come to rest on the fairway:  HOLE #11

5. Nearest the pin (Par 3), is the first ball played from the tee box and must come to rest on the green:  HOLE #8

Measurement shall be made from the edge of the hole (and NOT the centre).

6. In the event of a tie (Stableford) then; lowest decimal HCP followed by last 3, 6, 9 holes and so forth (most points). 

Etiquette

• Be ready to play your shot when it’s your turn; have an extra ball on you just in case you have to play a provisional ball

• On the green be effective, line up your putt while the other players take their putt

• REMEMBER, try to keep in contact with the flight in front of you

• If you loose contact with the flight in front (more than one hole), then pick up your ball when you cannot score any points

• And gentlemen, please be polite to the ladies. Remember to wait until the ladies have played their ball from the ladies.
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Texas Scramble - Rules & scoring (strokes)
1. Each team shall consist of 3 or 4 players.

2. The Team Captain shall be responsible for registering the score (gross strokes) and stableford points for each hole and 

ensuring the rules of golf  are followed.

3. All players shall tee off at each hole (men from the Yellow and ladies from the Red tees).

4. A minimum of 3 tee shots per player (for a team of three or four) shall be selected over the 18 holes.

5. The Team Captain shall choose the shot to be used and marks the position within 15cm / a score card length 

with a tee peg (not nearer the hole).

6. The player whose ball has been chosen then plays their next shot first (the ball shall be played as it lies).

7. The remaining players then play within 15cm / a score card length of the tee peg (not nearer the hole).

Note! The ball shall be placed on closely mown areas (fairway) and dropped if the chosen ball is in the rough or a hazard.

8. The above method of play is followed until the green is reached (rules 5 to 7)

9. On the green the same method applies, all players putt from the same spot in turn.

10. A player must mark the ball after putting if it is in the “chosen” position. Play continues from each chosen position until the 

ball is holed-out OR if the balls comes to rest within 15cm / a score card length from the hole then the putt may be “given” 

(gimme). HOWEVER, DON’T FORGET TO ADD THE “GIMME” STROKE TO THE SCORE! 

11. The score for each hole is the total number of strokes from the chosen spots (including the tee shot and any gimmies).

i.e. you only count one stroke from each chosen spot including the tee shot, gimmies and penalties if applicable

12. All other rules of golf apply to the “Ball in Play” including penalties for water hazards and out-of-bounds etc.
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Texas Scramble - HCP and stableford points

Each Team shall be allocated a Team HCP based on the following formula:

1. Each team member will receive a course “slope” adjusted HCP

2. The sum of all team members course “slope” adjusted HCPs shall be divided by:

6 for a team of four or 

4.5 for a team of three

3. Calculation examples:

EXAMPLE 1: 𝑻𝒆𝒂𝒎 𝑯𝑪𝑷 = 𝟏𝟖 ~ 18.33 =
43+ 25 +24 +18

6
(for 4 player team)

EXAMPLE 2: 𝑻𝒆𝒂𝒎 𝑯𝑪𝑷 = 𝟏𝟗 ~ 18.67 =
43+ 25 +16

4.5
(for 3 player team)

4. Stableford points shall be award based on the teams score (gross strokes) for each hole and the Team HCP

5. The winning team will be the one with the highest stableford points and so on

6. In the event of a tie, then the “lowest” calculated “Avg. Team HCP” shall be used (two decimal places if necessary)

7. All Teams HCP’s shall be calculated by the Tour Coordinator and finalised no later than 16th September.


